FILED

2001 JUN 15 P 4: 48

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

302

ΗØ

THIRD EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2001

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 302

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump) [By Request of the Executive]



Passed June 10, 2001

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2001 JUN 15 P 4:49

ENROLLED OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

H. B. 302

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP)

[BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed June 10, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nine, title two, chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, two thousand one, relating to making appropriations of public money out of the treasury in accordance with section fifty-one, article six of the constitution making appropriations from surplus accrued certain amounts within the general revenue fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nine, title two, chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, two thousand one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

- 1 Sec. 9. Appropriations from surplus accrued. The
- 2 following items are hereby appropriated from the state fund,
- 3 general revenue, and are to be available for expenditure during
- 4 the fiscal year 2002 out of surplus funds only, accrued from the

Enr. H. B. 302]

2

Although 5 fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand one, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this section.

7 It is the intent and mandate of the Legislature that the
8 following appropriations be payable only from surplus accrued
9 as of the thirty-first day of July, two thousand one from the
10 fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June two thousand one.

1

1

11 In the event that surplus revenues available on the 12 thirty-first day of July, two thousand one, are not sufficient to 13 meet all the appropriations made pursuant to this section, then 14 the appropriations shall be made to the extent that surplus funds 15 are available as of the date mandated, and shall be allocated 16 first to provide the necessary funds to meet the first appropria-17 tion of this section; next, to provide the funds necessary for the 18 second appropriation of this section; and subsequently to 19 provide the funds necessary for each appropriation in succes-20 sion before any funds are provided for the next subsequent 21 appropriation.

- 22 316—Department of Administration—
- 23 Office of the Secretary
- 24 (WV Code Chapter 5F)
- 25 Fund <u>0186</u> FY <u>2002</u> Org <u>0201</u>

26 1 Salary Shortfall - Surplus 497 \$ 864,000

The appropriation for Salary Shortfall - Surplus shall be allocated by the Secretary of Administration to those agencies within the general revenue fund whose appropriations for "Personal Services" and "Employee Benefits" or other appropriate items of appropriation are insufficient to comply with the salary increase provision of HB 102 as determined by the state budget office.

	3 [Enr. H. B. 302
34	317—Governor's Office—
35	Civil Contingent Fund
36	(WV Code Chapter 5)
37	Fund <u>0105</u> FY <u>2002</u> Org <u>0100</u>
38 39	1Civil Contingent Fund - Total2Surplus3,835,000
40 41	Total TITLE II, Section 9— Surplus Accrued <u>\$ 4,699,000</u>
42 43	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to amend and reenact section nine, title two, chapter one, acts of
44	the Legislature, first extraordinary session, two thousand one,
45	relating to making appropriations of public money out of the
46	treasury in accordance with section fifty-one, article six of the
47	constitution making appropriations from surplus accrued certain

48 amounts within the general revenue fund.

.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

4

Chairman Senate Committee 弥 Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

Enr. H. B. 302]

Karl (. I ill or Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates Scmbl lent of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

th The within <u>is approved his the</u> (br day of _ , 2001. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

.

•.

GOVERNOR 6/13/01 Date. Time-C